14. Ct.A.Samanta PW-5 deposed that on April 16th or 17th, 2004 

sometime in between 12:00-13:00 hours Debabrata (DW-4) met him and 

said that he had come from CISF Unit, IISCO, Burnpur could get him 

enrolled in the CISF if he was ready to pay `30-35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-

Thirty Five Thousand only). Debabrata asked him to meet him at Chitra 

Cinema, Burnpur with the money. When he stated that he would not give 

him any money Debabrata got annoyed and told him that he would ensure 

that he does not get selected.   Debabrata took his passport size photograph